SUBJECT:

REQUEST:

PROPERTY INVOLVED:

PUBLIC HEARING: April 8, 2014

PROPERTY OWNER/APPLICANT: Elliot Lewis

203 Santa Ana

NISSION STAFF R

Long Beach, CA 80803

second dwelling unit
(Residential, Single-Family) zoning district.

2739-2739%: East Monroe Street

EPORT

Conditional Use Permit No. 948-13

To approve a conditional use permit for an existing
located within the RS

COMMISSION ACTION

Concurred with staff
Did not concur with staff

Cther
COMMISSIONERS' VOTE
AYE NO AYE NO
Chairman Faletogo Gordon
Vice-Chair Verrett Pifion
Brimmer Saenz
Diaz Schaefer

Goolsby




introduction

Property Owner/Applicant
Elliot Lewis

Long Beach, CA 90803
slewishroker@armail.com

Profect Address
2739-2739Y East Monroe Street

Project Description

Property owner, Elliot Lewis, is requesiing approvai of Conditional Use Permit (CUP)
No. 948-13. The property owner purchased the properly and assumed responsibility
through a property remediation agreement (PRA) with the City contingent upon
clearing all noted corrections on the residential property report (RPR} correction
checklist which includes obtaining an approved conditional use permit to maintain the
existing second dwelling unit.  As such, the applicant is seeking a determination
pursuant to Carson Municipal Code (CMC) Section 9172.21, “Conditional ise
Permit” and 9182.3, "Nonconforming Residential Density” for an existing second
dwelling unit within the RS (Residential, Single-Family) zoning district located at
2738-2739% E. Monroe Street.

Existing Site Conditions/Current Use of Property

The 5,513-square-foot subject property is a flat, rectanguiar-shaped lot. According to
the Los Angeles County Assessor records, the subiect property is two 25-foot wide
lots tied together with 110-feet depth. The front yard setback is a well-maintained,
landscaped area with a driveway from Monroe Street leading to a 2-car garage.

There are currently three structures on the subject site: a 653-square-foot second-
dwelling unit; a 638-square-foot detached Z-car garage with an attached laundry
room are located in the front; and a 512-square-foot (building footprint), two-story
main dwelling consisting of about 1,000-square-foot of living area located in the rear
of the property. The three structures were constructed in the late 1940’s. The
structures are architecturaily similar in terms of features, materials and colors. Both
dwelling structures have two bedrooms, one bathrcom, a kitchen, living and dining
room.

Pursuant to Section 9125.6, a conditional use permit is required because the lot size,
off-street parking, side and rear yard setbacks are deficient. The conditional use
permit addresses all deficiencies on the site.

Previous Proposals/Approved Discretionary Permifs
There were no discretionary permits found on record.
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Public Safely Issues
There is no open code enforcement case regarding the subject property.

Analysis

The second dwelling unit incorporates substantially similar architectural features,
building materials and colors as the main dwelling and is compatible with dweliings
located on adjacent properties.

Location/Site Characteristics/Existing Development :

The project site is located in the eastern portion of the City within the Presidential
Tract residential development (north of Carson Street, between Alameda Street and
Santa Fe Avenue). The residential neighborhood has single-family homes that were
predeminantly built in the mid 1920's to mid-century.

Zoning/General Plan Designation:

The subject property as well as the properties to the north, south, east and west are
zoned RS (Residential, Single-Family) and has a General Plan L.and Use designation
of Low Density. As such, the existing single-family dwelling and seccnd dwelling unit
are consistent with the RS zoning district and the General Plan land use designation
of low density. (Exhibit No. 2)

Conditional Use Permit No. 948-13

Pursuant to CMC Section 9172.21, “Conditional Use Permit”, the Planning
Commission shall approve the proposal if it is able to make affirmative findings based
on the following criteria:

a. The proposed use and development will be consistent with the General
Plan.

The proposed project is consistent with the General Plan of the City of Carson in that
the subject property is designated for Low Density Residential and zoned RS
(Residential, Single Family). The adjacent properties to the north, south, east, and
west share the same zoning designation.

h. The site is adeguate in size, shape, topography, jocation, utilities, and other
factors to accommodate the proposed use and development.

The proposed project generally meets the design and development standards in the
CMC. CMC Section 8182.3 states, "When approving a conditional use permit, the
Commission shall make findings regarding the adequacy of on-site parking and
applicable development standards contained in CMC 8125.6.

Pursuant to CMC Section 9125.6, the minimum lot size to have a second dwelling
unit within the RS zone is 7,500 square feet, the minimum side vard setback is five
(5) feet, and the rear yard setback for a two-story residential structure is 15 feet.
Additionally, pursuant to CMC Section 9125.6, a two-bedroom second dwelling unit is
required to provide a two-car garage.
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The existing property lot size and the required setbacks for the second dwelling unit
do not meet the minimum required standards: the property lot size is 5,513 square
feet, the side vard setback is 3 feet and, and no off-strest parking is provided.
{Exhibit No. 3)

The subject site are two 25-foot-wide lots with 110-foot depths fied fogether with the
two dwellings and the detached 2-car garage located on each half of the property.
Building permit records indicate the garage cannot be used as a dwelling and no
construction of a residential structure shall be located on the same portion as the
garage {25-foot-wide, east side of the property).

CMC Section 9182.3 allews the Planning Commission discretion to determine if the
existing nonconformities of side yard setback, off-street parking, and minimum lot
size are appropriate and can continue. The applicant has submitted a lot merger
application to the Engineering Division fo create a single, conforming 50-foot-wide
property. In order to prevent further intensifications of non-conformities, staff has
included conditions of approval restricting any additions fo the property and to record
a deed restriction with the County Recorder’'s Office.

Although the site does not meet all the development standards within CMC Section
9125.6, adequate fire and safety access is provided on-site. In addition, a condition
of approval is included to ensure all required setbacks are to remain clear for safe
access.

CMC Section 9182.3 (B) states, “In the RS or RA Zone, a lawfully established
residential use of a type or with a density of dwelling units no longer permitted in the
RS or RA Zone shall be considered io be a nonconforming use subject to the
srovisions of CMC Section 9182.21 through 9282.23." Therefore per CMC Section
9182.21, “conditions may be included which provide for either the continuation or
termination of sach nonconformity existing on the site” when graniing a conditional
use permit. Also, CMC 9122.8(C) indicates if standards in CMC 9125.6 are not met
then a CUP is required for the existing lawiully established unit.

Since the second dwelling unit was lawfully constructed in the 1940’s and the
applicant agrees to the conditions of approval addressing nonconformities, staff
recommends the nonconformities be allowed to continue with the approval of a
conditional use permit.

The applicant has provided staff with a property inspection report that was prepared
by a qualified/certified property inspector, per the requirements of the CUP. The
applicant will be conditioned to address the items identified in the property inspection
report to the satisfaction of the Planning Division within 90 days from the approval of
the conditional use permif.

With the recommendations stated in the inspection report and conditions of approval,
the site and building is considered adequate in size, shape, topography, location, and
utilities to accommeodate the proposed use.
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¢. There will be adequate street access and traffic capacity.

The minimum agriveway width is 10 feet and the existing driveway is about 12 feet
wide., Staff believes adequate access is available for circulation and provides safety
for pedestrians and motorists, Thus, the project will not affect or impact the safe
circulation of either pedestrians or vehicular traffic.

d. There will be adeguate water supply for fire protection.

The permitted second dwelling unit and primary structure were constructed in the
1840's and adequate water supply for fire protection already exists.

e. The proposed use and development will be compatible with the intended
character of the area.

The existing two residential units were originally constructed in the 1840's within a
single-family neighborhood that was deveioped from the 1920’s through mid-century.
The property will not change the intended character of the area as a single-family
neighborhood.

f. Such other criteria as are specified for the particular use in other sections
of this chapter (Zoning Ordinance).

The proposed project is subject to the requirements in CMC Section 8182.3,
“Nonconforming Residential Density” and Section 9125.6, “Second Dwelling Unit
Development Standard”. The specific requirements of these sections have been
discussed above under Section il (b).

Per CMC Section 9182.3 (A), the Commission may require additional improvemenis
to the property, or any buildings or structures thereon, which may include but are not
limited to the following:

1. New or rehabilitated iandscaping;

2. Exterior changes to promote compatibility of buildings and structures with
surrounding development;

3. General repairs to vehicular maneuvering or parking areas; and

4. Modifications designed to bring a structure more nearly into compliance with the
applicable standards for second dwelling units.

Staff believes no additional reguirements or limitations are needed than those
included in the conditions of approval. A reasonable and appropriate amount of
landscaping is provided within the front yard and areas visible to the public. Exterior
modifications (replace windows, and re-paint) to all of the structures have been done
and new landscape throughout to improve the property.

Staff believes the project meets the goals and objectives of the General Plan and is
consistent with applicable zoning and design regulations subject to compliance with
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the conditions of approval. Therefore all of the required findings pursuant to Section
9172.21(D), “Conditional Use Permit, Commission Findings and Decision” and
Section 9122.8, “Second Dwelling Units” can be made in the affirmative, if conditions
of approval are implemented,

Environmental Review

The proposed project is calegorically exempt from the provisions of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15301,
Class 1 — Existing Facilities. The existing second dwelling unit does not have the
potential {0 cause a significant effect on the environment.

Recommendation

That the Planning Commission:

@ APPROVE Conditional Use Parmit No. 848-13 subject to the conditions of
approval attached as Exhibit “B” to the Resolution;

B WAIVE further reading and ADOPT Resolution No. 14-
entitied “A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION
OF THE CITY OF CARSON APPROVING CONDITIONAL
USE PERMIT NO. 948-13 FOR AN EXISTING SECOND
DWELLING UNIT FOR A PROPERTY LOCATED AT 2739-
2739%: EAST MONROE STREET.

Exhibits

1. Draft Resolution

2. Site Map

3. Second Dwelling Unit Checklist

4. *- P!ans (smutted under separate cover)

Prepared by:

jKinfa/Amﬁ"d’ér, Planning Technician I

Reviewed and Approved by: i

Q\) John F. Signt\AJ)C }izo: Planner
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CITY OF CARSON
PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. 14-

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF CARSON APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT
NGO, 848-13 FOR AN EXISTING SECOND DWELLING UNIT FOR
A PROPERTY LOCATED AT 2738-2739"%: E. MONROE STREET

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CARSON, CALIFORNIA,
HEREBY FINDS, RESCOLVES AND ORDERS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.  An application was duly filed by the applicant, Elliot Lewis, with respect
to real property located at 2739-2739%% East Monroe Street, and described in Exhibit "A"
attached hereto, requasting the approval of an existing second dwelling unit located within
ihe RS {Residential, Single Family} zoning district. The second dweliing unit is a two-
bedroom unit that is 653 square feet located in the front of the property. The main unit is two
stories and located in the rear of the properly; a two-car garage is located at the front of the
property with driveway access to Monroe Sireel. The existing second dwelling unit was
legally constructed in the 1940s, pricr to the adoption of Ordinance No. 03-1280 in 2003,
which requires a conditional use permit for legal nonconforming second dweliing units that do
not meet the development standards in Section 9125.6 of the Carson Municipal Code (CMC).

A public hearing was duly held on April 8, 2014, at 6:30 P.M. at City Hall, Council Chambers,
701 East Carson Streef, Carson, California. A nofice of time, place and purpose of the
aforesaid meeting was duly given.

Section 2. Evidence, both written and oral, was duly presented to and considered
by the Planning Commission at the aforesaid meeting.

Section 3. The Planning Commission finds that:

a) The existing second dwelling unit meets the goals and objectives of the General
Plan and is consistent with applicable zoning and design regulations. The
proposed project is identified in the Carson Municipal Code as a permiited use
for this land use category subject o Conditional Use Permit approval. The
surrounding properties are developed with residential single family dwellings
and the proposed project is compatible with the neighborhoad.

b) The site is adequate in size, shape, topography, location, and utilities o
accommodate the second dwelling unit. The property is legal nonconforming
with respect o lot size and setback requirements from the primary residence
and rear yard, but is allowed io continue since the nonconformities were legally
established and do not pose a health, safety or weifare concern. The second
dwelling unit is consistent with the architectural style of the main dweliing unit
and is compatible with existing development in the neighborhood.

c) The property will not generate or intensify nonconformilies with the
implementation of conditions of approval. The conditions of approval contained
in Exhibit “B” of this Resolution restrict future expansions and/or additions to the
site unless site development standards are met. Adequate driveways are




provided on-site and the project wili not affect or impact the safe circulation of
either pedestrian or vehicular traffic.

d) The size, shape, and topography of the site are similar in nature to the other
adjacent and surrounding residential properties with legal second dwelling units.
Like other surrounding properties the site does not meet the minimum lot size
for a second dwelling unit since it was originally constructed in 1940s, prior o
the City's ordinance, The City's current ordinance requires an additional two-car
garage for the second unit, however the site cannot provide an additional
garage due o the configuration of existing development. The parking
nonconformity is allowed fo confinue indefinitely with approval of the Conditional
Use Permit.

é} The neighborhood is develeped and adequate water supply and other utilities
are provided.

) The second dwelling unit generally conforms to all applicable design standards
and guidelines that have been adopted pursuant to Section 9125.6, “Second
Dwelling Unit Development Standards” of the Carson Municipal Code.

gl All of the required findings pursuant to Section 8171.21(d), “Conditional Use
Permit, Approval Authority and Findings and Decision” can be made in the
affirmative.

Section 4. The Planning Commission further finds that the second dweliing unit will
not have a significant effect on the environment. The second dwelling unit will not alter the
predominantly residential single family character of the surrounding area and meets or
exceeds all city standards for protection of the environment. Therefore, the proposed project
is found to be categorically exempt under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
Guidelines, Section 15301 (Existing Structures or Facilities).

Section 5. Based on the aforementioned findings, the Planning Commission hereby
approves Conditional Use Permit No. 948-13 with respect to the property described in
Section 1 hereof, subject to the conditions set forth in Exhibit "B" attached hereto.

Section 6. The Secretary shall certify to the adoption of the Resolution and shal
transmit coples of the same {o the applicant.

Section 7. This action shall become final and effective fifteen days after the
adoption of this Resolution unless within such time an appeal is filed with the City Clerk in
accordance with the provisions of the Carson Municipal Code.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 8™ DAY OF APRIL, 2014.

CHAIRMAN
ATTEST:

SECRETARY

MA/CG48-13_ 040814




PRELIMINARY REPORT Fidelity Mationu! Title Company
YOUR REFEREMCE: 42036-8H ORDERNO. (0031391-995-LB0-TCR

BIT 4
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS BITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, 8TATE OF
CALIFORNIA, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

LOTS 1932 AND 1953 OF TRACT NO, 7644, IN THE CITY OF CARSON, COUNTY OF LOS§ ANGELES, STATE OF
CALIPORMIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 84 PACES 47 AN 48 OF MAPS, IN THE OFFICE OF THE
COUNTY RECORDER OF 8ATD COUNTY.

APH: 7388015038

CLTA Preliminary Report Form — Modifed {1 1/17/06) Page 3




CiTY OF CARSON
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
PLANNING DIVISION
EXHIBIT "B
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 948-13

GENERAL CONDITIONS

1.

COA c948-13

If Conditional Use Permit No. 948-13 is not used within one year of their effective
date, said permits shall be declared null and void unless an extension of time is
nreviously approved by the Planning Commission.

The applicant shall comply with all city, county, state and federal regulations
applicable to this project.

The applicant shall make any necessary site plan and design revisions to the site
plan and elevations approved by the Planning Commission in order to comply
with all the conditions of approval and applicable Zoning Ordinance provisichs.
Substantial revisions will require review and approval by the Planning
Commission.

The approved Resolution, including the Conditions of Approval contained herein,
and signed Affidavit of Acceptance, shall be copied in their entirety and placed
directly onto a separate plan sheet behind the cover sheet of the development
plans prior to Building and Safety plan check submittal. Said copies shall be
included in all development plan submittals, including any revisions and the final
working drawings.

The applicant shall submit two compiete sets of plans that conform fo all the
Conditions of Approval to be reviewed and approved by the Planning Division
within 90 days of receiving approval by the Planning Commission, if applicable.

The applicant and property owner shall sign an Affidavit of Acceptance form and
submit the document to the Planning Division within 30 days of receipt of the
Planning Commission Resolution.

It is further made a condition of this approval that if any condition is violated or if
any law, statute, or ordinance is viclated, this permit may be revoked by the
Planning Commission or City Council, as may be applicable; provided the
applicant has been given written notice to cease such violation and has failed fo
do so for a period of thirty days.

Page L of 3
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10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

COA c948-13

A medification of the conditions of this permit, including additions or deletions
may be considered upon filing of an application by the owner of the subject
property or hisfher authorized representative in accordance with Section 9173.1
of the Zoning Ordinance.

Decision of the Planning Commission shall become effective and final 15 days
after the date of its action unless an appes! is flled in accordance with Section
9173.4 of the Zoning Ordinance.

Frecedence of Conditions. If any of the Conditions of Approval alter a
commitment made by the applicant in another document, the conditions
enumerated herein shall take precedence unless superseded by a Development
agreement, which shall govern over any conflicting provisions of any other
approval.

City Approvals. All approvals by City, unless otherwise specified shall be by the
department head of the department requiring the condition. All agreemenis,
covenants, easements, deposits and other documents required herein where City
is a party shall be in a form approved by the City Attorney. The Developer shall
pay the cost for review and approval of such agreements and deposit necessary
funds pursuant to a deposit agreement.

The Applicant shall defend, indemnify and hold harmiess the City of Carson, its
agents, officers, or employees from any claims, damages, action, or proceedings
against the City or its agentis, officers, or employees to aitack, set aside, void or
arinul, an approval of the City, its advisory agencies, appeal boards, or legislative
body concerning Conditional Use Permit No. 948-13. The City will promptly
notify the Applicant of any such claim, action, or proceeding against the City and
the Applicant will either undertake defense of the matter and pay the City's
associated legal costs or will advance funds to pay for defense of the matter by
the City Attorney. The City will cooperate fully in the defense. Notwithstanding
the foregoing, the City retains the right {o setfle or abandon the matter without the
Applicant's consent but should it do so, the City shall waive the indemnification
herein, except, the Cily's decision to setile or abandon a matter following an
adverse judgment or failure to appeal, shall not cause a waiver of the
indemnification rights herein.

A property inspection report was prepared by a qualified/certified property
inspector that includes plans io eliminate or mitigate any building, plumbing,
electrical and fire code deficiencies. The deficiencies described in the inspection
report shall be eliminated or mitigated within 90 days to the satisfaction of the
Planning Division. The Planning Division shall inspect the property for
compliance with the corrective measures. An extension of time to complste
necessary corrective measures may be granied for up o an additional 80 days,
subject to the discretion of the Planning Division.

Per Carson Municipal Code Section 8125.6.8 (L)Y 1), the applicant shail submit a
deed restriction stating that:
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a. The second dwelling unit shall not be sold separately;

b. The second dwelling unit is restricted to the maximum size allowed per the
conditional use permit;

c. Any expansion/addition of the secondary unit or primary unit is restricted
unless site development requirements can be satisfied,

d. The garage cannot be used as a dwelling unit; and

e. The restrictions shall be binding upon any successor in ownership of the
property and lack of compliance shall void the approval of the unit and
may resull in legal action against the property owner.

15, The deed restriction shall be recorded at the County Recorder's Office within 90
days after it is reviewed and approved by the Planning Division. Proof of
recordation shall be furnished to the Planning Division.

16.  The driveway leading fo the garage shall remain clear, except for automobiles, to
facilitate automobile parking and access.

17. All exterior walls and exterior improvements must be consistent in using the
same finishing materials and colors.

BUILDING & SAFETY

18. Al building improvements shall comply with City of Carson Building and Safety
Division requirements.

FIRE DEPARTMENT - COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

18.  All requirements by the Los Angeles County Fire Department shall be met.

720.  There shall be no storage allowed within any required building setback vard area
to promote fire safety.

ENGINEERING SERVICES

21.  Any City-owned improvement damaged during the construction of a proposed
project shall be removed and reconstructed per City Standard Plan and to the
satisfaction of the City Engineer prior to the issuance of a building permit.

22.  Obtain appropriate approvals, and final map completely merging the two, 25-foot
wide lots into one legal 50-foot wide lot.

BUSINESS LICENSE DEPARTMENT - CITY OF CARSON
23. Per section 6310 of the Carson Municipal Code, all parties involved in the

project, including but not limited to contractors and subcontractors, wili need (o
obtain a City Business License.

COA ¢948-13 Page 3 of 3
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Second Dwelling Unit Checkiist for Planning Commission

Property Address:  273%-2738 % E, Monroe Street

Application #: CUP No. 948-13

Date 1% Dwelling Unit Built: 1846

Date 2™ Dwelling Unit Built: 1947

Applicable Development Standards per Section 9125.6

FMINIBAUM LOT SIZE Meets Code: No
7.500 sguare fest for RS zone

Comments:
Lot size = 5,513 square feet

UNIT SI7F Mieets Code:  Yes

0 bdrm, 1 bthrm and kitchen: 500 s.f. max.
1 bdrm, 1 bthrm and kitchen: 658 s.f. max.
2 bdrms, 1 bthem and kitchen: 700 s.f. max.

Attached d.u, same as above, but no more
than 40% of main d.u.

Comments:
638 sguare feet

SETBACK REGUIREMENTS Meets Code:  No

10 from primeary residence

&' from accessory structure
5 side vard

15’ rear yard
if above accessory structure, 10" min. side yard

Comments:
3-foot side yard setback

OEE -STREET PARKING Meets Code: No

$tudic: 1 uncov. sp. outside of FYSB
1 bedrm: 1 sp. in 10'%20° gar. or 920 carport

2 bedrms or over 700 s.f.; 2 spcs. within garage
Main dwelling unit parking provided

Commentis:
2-car garage reguired for 2 bedroom unit

OWNER OCCUPIED Meets Code: RNot Applicable

Comments:
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Second Dwelling Unit Checilist for Planning Comimission

Per Section 9122.8, the Commission may reguire additional improvements to the
property, or any buildings or structure thereon, which may include but are not
limited to the following:

1. Condition of landscaping

Staff's evaluztion: Good

Comments:
New landscape throughout

2. Exterior changes to promote compatibiiity of bulidings and structures with surrounding development

Wall Paint:  Good Doors: Good
Building Material: Fair Windows: Good
Buiiding Trim: Good Porch: Good
Roof: Good Accessory structure: Good
Eaves: Good Other: Choose an e,
Comments:

Some of the exterior wood panels are cracked.

3. General repairs to vehicular maneuvering or parking areas

Staff's evaluation: Good

Comments:

4. Modifications designed to bring a structure more nearly into compliance with the applicable
standards for second dwelling units.

Stalf's evaluation:  Existing is Acceptable

Comments:
Improvements to the site and structures were done by the applicant.

OTHER  Garage Conversion: Nao Unpermitted additions Mo
ISSUES: {rooms, patio, etc.):

Planner: McKina Alexander, Permit Technician il Date Completed: 2/26/2014
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